
Folsom City Council
Staff Re rt

MEETING DATE: U2412023

AGENDA SECTION: Consent Calendar

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 10979 - A Resolution Authorizing the City
Manager to Execute AmendmentNo. I to the Contract with RRM
Design Group for Additional Landscape Architectural Services for
the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience - Cash's Pick No. 1 Project

FROM: Parks and Recreation Department

RECOMMENDATION / CITY COUNCIL ACTION

Staff recommends the City Council Approve ResolutionNo. 10979 - A Resolution Authorizing
the City Manager to Execute Amendment No. I to the Contract with RRM Design Group for
Additional Landscape Architectural Services for the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience - Cash's

Pick No. 1 Project.

BACKGROUND / ISSUE

On November 74,2017,the City Council approved Resolution No. 10030 - A Resolution
Authorizing the City Manager to Execute an Agreement with RRM Design Group for Landscape

Design of the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience - Cash's Pick No.l and No.2 Art Nodes,

Accepting the Transient Occupancy Tax Grant Award from the County of Sacramento for the

Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience, and Appropriation of Funds. As the design progressed, it
became apparent that the location for Pick No. I needed to be moved as it was now located on
property recently purchased by PG&E.. This move requires the redesign of the art node and its
accompanying amenities and features. In addition, it was determined that Pick No. 2 would need

to be removed from the current project, until funding for the construction of Pick No. 2,

including art fabrication, was identified.

POLICY / RULE

In accordance with Chapter 2.36 of the Folsom Municipal Code, Public Works projects costing

$66,141 or greater shall be competitively bid and contracted for by the City Council.

1



ANALYSIS

The original contract with RRM Design Group for Landscape Design of the Johnny Cash Trail

Art Experience - Cash's Pick No.l and No.2 Art Nodes was $65,350. This contract amendment

is in the amount of $6,220. This brings the total contract amount with RRM Design Group to

$71,570.

F'INANCIAL IMPACT

There is sufficient funding in Johnny Cash TrailiArt Grants Fund (Fund 414) for this amendment.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

On September 11,2018, the City Council approved ResolutionNo. 10182 - A Resolution

Approving a Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program

in-Accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, and Approving the Johnny Cash

Trail Art Experience Master Plan

ATTACHMENTS

1. ResolutionNo. 10979 - A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute

Amendment No. I to the Contract with RRM Design Group for Additional Landscape

Architectural Services for the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience - Cash's Pick No. I
Project

Submitted,

Lorraine Poggione,
Parks & Recreation Director

2



RESOLUTION NO. 10979

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH RRM DESIGN GROUP FOR

ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR THE JOHNNY
CASH TRAIL ART EXPERIENCE - CASH'S PICK NO. I- PROJECT

WHEREAS, On November 14,2017, the City Council approved Resolution No. 10030 -
A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute an Agreement with RRM Design Group
for Landscape Design of the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience - Cash's Pick No.1 and No.2 Art
Nodes, Accepting the Transient Occupancy Tax Grant Award from the County of Sacramento for
the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience, and Appropriation of Funds; and

WHEREAS, Pick No. I requires redesign to accommodate the relocation as well as

updating of the construction documents to remove Pick No. 2 information; and

WHEREAS, the original contract with RRM Design Group for Landscape Design of the
Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience - Cash's Pick No.l and No.2 Art Nodes was $65,350, and the
contract amendment is in the amount of $6,220, which brings the total contract amount with RRM
Design Group to $71,570.; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient funding available in the Johnny Cash Trail/Art Grants Fund
(Fund 414) inthe amount of $6,220 to cover this amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Folsom
that the City Manager is authorized to Execute Amendment No. I to the Contract with RRM
Design Group for Additional Landscape Architectural Services for the Johnny Cash Trail Art
Experience - Cash's Pick No.l Project for a total not-to-exceed amount of $71,570.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this24th day of January 2023,by the following roll-call vote

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Councilmember(s):
Councilmember(s):
Councilmember(s):
Councilmember(s):

Rosario Rodri-quez, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Christa Freemantle, CITY CLERK

Resolution No. 10979
Page I of I



This page intentionally left blCInk
to facilitate double- sided printing .

CIT Y OF

F()LSON{
DISTITCTIVE BY TIATURE


